

No. 22-35140

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE NORTHWESTERN BAND OF THE SHOSHONE NATION, a
federally recognized Indian tribe on its own behalf and as parens
patriae on behalf of its members,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO; and DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME
DIRECTOR ED SCHRIEVER and DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND
GAME ENFORCEMENT BUREAU CHIEF GREG WOOTEN, in
their official capacities; and
DOES 1–10,

Defendant-Appellee ,

GOVERNOR BRAD LITTLE,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho; No. 4:21-cv-00252-DCN
Hon. David C. Nye

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Ryan B. Frazier
KIRTON McCONKIE
36 S. STATE STREET, #1900
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111
(801) 328-3600; rfrazier@kmclaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant
The Northwestern Band of the Shoshone
Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES3

ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. Statement of Facts4

 a. Brief History of Shoshone Nation and The Northwestern Band.....4

 b. The Bear River Massacre and 1863 Treaties6

 c. The 1868 Treaty at Fort Bridger.....8

 d. Department of Interior Interpretation of The 1868 Treaty.....10

 e. Procedural History.....11

 f. The District Court’s Ruling13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

ARGUMENT18

 I. THE TREATY’S PLAIN LANGUAGE RESERVES THE TRIBE’S HUNTING RIGHT WITHOUT REQUIRING THE TRIBE TO RELOCATE TO A RESERVATION.....18

 A. The United States Supreme Court Already Determined When the Hunting Right may be Terminated under the Treaty’s

Language, and not Residing on a Reservation does not Terminate the Right	21
B. The District Court Erroneously Interpreted the Language of Article IV of the Treaty.....	24
II. THE UNDERSTANDING OF THE PARTIES TO THE TREATY SHOULD BE GIVEN EFFECT.....	29
A. The District Court Failed to Give Meaning to the Treaty in Accordance with the Tribe’s Understanding in 1868	29
B. The 1985 DOI Memorandum Supports the Tribe’s Interpretation.....	34
III. IF THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT AN AMBIGUITY EXISTS IN ARTICLE IV OF THE TREATY, THAT AMBIGUITY PRECLUDES DISMISSAL.....	38
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT ACCEPTING AS TRUE THE TRIBE’S ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT REGARDING THE TRIBE’S HUNTING RIGHT UNDER THE TREATY	40
CONCLUSION.....	42
Statement of Related Cases.....	44
Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....	45
ADDENDUM	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bafford v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 994 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Bridge Aina Le‘a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Civish</i> , 382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network</i> , 18 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> , 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996)	29, 38
<i>Doe v. Garland</i> , 17 F.4th 941 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1686 (2019)	16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 29, 38
<i>In re the Matter of The Search of The Premises Located At 840 140th Ave. Ne</i> , 634 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>J.B. v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians v. Whitmer</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 201 (W.D. Mich. 2019)	32
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Quilete Indian Tribe</i> , 873 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017)	38, 39
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	36

<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172; 119 S.Ct. 1187	22, 29
<i>Northwestern Bands of the Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335; 65 S.Ct. 690 (1945)	5, 7, 8
<i>Painters & Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co.</i> , 943 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Patterson v. Wagner</i> , 785 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians of Wind River Reservation in Wyoming v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476; 57 S.Ct. 244 (1937)	8, 9, 33
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians of Wind River Reservation Wyoming v. United States</i> , 11 Ind. Cl. Comm. 387	11
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Stuart v. U.S. By and Through Dep't. of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 109 F.3d 1380 (9th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	36
<i>The Northwestern Bands of the Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 95 Ct. Cl. 642 (1942)	5, 6, 7, 33
<i>Tribes v. Yakima Cnty.</i> , 963 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2020)	40
<i>Tulee v. State of Wash.</i> , 315 U.S. 681; 62 S.Ct. 862 (1942)	30
<i>U.S. v. State of Wash.</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998)	29

<i>U.S. v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371; 25 S.Ct. 662 (1905)	21
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Wash.</i> , No. 17-03 RSM, 2022 WL 782612 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 15, 2022).....	31
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 827 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1000 (2019).....	30, 31
<i>Wash. v. Wash. State Comm. Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i> , 443 U.S. 658; 99 S.Ct. 3055	19, 20, 29, 38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1362	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201	3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	4, 17, 43
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19	12
Ninth Cir. R. 28-2.6	3
